

**STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS**

**ICA EFiled: Nov 10 2022
05:14PM EST
Transaction ID 68376326**

West Virginia Heating and Plumbing Co.

Petitioner,

vs.

**Intermediate Court No.: 22-ICA-167
JCN: 2021022612
OOJ Order: 09/12/2022**

Tyler J. Carroll,

Respondent.

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT
TYLER J. CARROLL**

By Counsel:

Cynthia M. Ranson, Esq., WV State Bar #4983
J. Michael Ranson, Esq., WV State Bar #3017
Ranson Law Offices, PLLC.
1562 Kanawha Blvd. East
Charleston, WV 25311

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. Preamble – Petitioner/Employer’s Appeal is Moot.	1
II. Statement of the Case	2
a. False Statements and Evidence proffered by Petitioner . . .	2
b. Claimant’s Report of Occupational Injury	4
c. Respondent’s Statement of Case for Purposes of Appeal . .	4
III. Summary of Argument	8
IV. Statement of Regarding Oral Argument and Decision	8
V. Standard of Review	8
VI. Argument	
A. Administrative Law Judge Mazezka correctly found the Respondent was within the course of his employment at the time he sustained injury	8-11
B. Administrative Law Judge Mazezka correctly found Respondent was involved in a motor vehicle accident forcing him to take evasive action and then stop to render aid to any person injured	11-15
C. Respondent acted as required and did not deviate from his employment	16-19
D. Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Rules of Evidence:</u>	
West Virginia Rules of Evidence, Rule 201(c)(2)	14
<u>Code of Federal Regulations:</u>	
29 CFR § 785.41, <i>Work performed while traveling</i>	12
<u>West Virginia Statutes:</u>	
West Virginia Code §17C-4-1(a)	16
West Virginia Code §17C-4-3(b)	16
West Virginia Code §23-2-6a	18
West Virginia Code §23-4-1	9
West Virginia Code §23-4-1(g)	11
<u>West Virginia Case Law:</u>	
<i>Brown v. City of Wheeling</i> , 212 W.Va. 121, 569 S.E.2d 107 (2002)	10
<i>Calloway v. State Workmen’s Compensation Comm’r</i> , 165 W.Va. 432, 268 S.E.2d. 132 (1980)	9,10
<i>Courtless v. Jolliffe</i> , 203 W.Va. 258, 507 S.E.2d 136	10
<i>EIN Services, LLC v. Buantello</i> , W.Va. Supreme Court of Appeals, No. 12-0411, BOR Appeal No. 2046627; (Issued 12.11.13)	14
<i>Ellison vs. Doe</i> , 215 WV 517, 600 S.E.2d. 229 (2004)	15

<i>Goodman, et. al. v. Auton,</i> W.Va. Supreme Court of Appeals, No. 21-0578 (11/3/22)	18
<i>Morton v. West Virginia Office of Insurance Commissioner, et al.</i> 231 W.Va. 719, 749 S.E.2d 612 (2013)	17
<i>Murphy v. E. Arrow Corp.,</i> W.Va. Supreme Court of Appeals, No. 12-0605, BOR Appeal No. 2046546 (Issued 1.16.14)	10
<i>Tyler J. Carroll v. West Virginia Heating and Plumbing,</i> USDC SDWV CA #: 2:22-CV-00392, Judge Berger, Presiding	14
<i>Williby v. West Virginia Office of Insurance Commissioner,</i> 224 W.Va. 358, 686 S.E.2d 9 (2009)	9

**STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS**

West Virginia Heating and Plumbing Co.

Petitioner,

vs.

**Intermediate Court No.: 22-ICA-167
JCN: 2021022612
OOJ Order: 09/12/2022**
